
 

1 
 

There are a number of issues that require clarification, the major concern being that the 

Consultation process appears flawed. The process wasn’t transparent and when compared 
to similar consultations in the region, we appear to have been severely disadvantaged as a 
result. I have detailed further our reasoning relating to this process, including questions for 
which we have yet to have answers, and we hope you will be able to assist us at Marham 
when you visit on 12/10/18; or failing that provide a written response (ideally before mid-
November 2018) so that we may respond in the next and final round of initial consultation 
informed. 
We also note that despite promotions to the contrary, mining/quarrying is not the only 
means of sourcing silica and that greater emphasis on glass recycling has been used to good 
effect in Europe. 
The Consultation process; 
 
1. How did SIL02 become a preferred area in 2018 without first being an AOS in 2015? 
Effectively skipping an entire consultation stage has denied members of the community the 
chance to be involved in the initial consultation, which determines the methodology used to 
define areas of search and also denied any opportunity to determine safe distances from 
“sensitive receptors”, “safe boundaries” against SSSI, and how different environment, 
landscape, heritage and amenity constraints should be dealt with in the Silica Sand Review 
process, (all of which occurred at other consultation locations). 
The process is complicated and requires considerable reading/research before a member of 
the public can understand the issues in order to form an opinion – and as the information is 
largely online it effectively prevents those sections of the community with limited access or 
understanding of the internet an opportunity to participate. 
Despite the Silica Sand Review process being ongoing since 2015, residents of Shouldham 
and Marham were informed of the consultation a few days before the M&WLPR initial 
consultation deadline on 13 August. Only 10 households received letters from the NCC, 
which was so poorly articulated that any reasonable person would struggle to understand 
its key messages, and without the efforts of a few dedicated residents alerting and assisting 
others to make a response it is likely that this stage of the consultation would have passed 
without objection. 
 
Proposed site SIL02 was submitted to Norfolk County Council by Sibelco UK Ltd, in response 
to a ‘call for mineral extraction sites’ in July 2017, as part of the review process to produce a 
Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan for the period up to 2036.   

The Areas of Search for future silica sand extraction were decided through the ‘Single Issue 
Silica Sand Review’, and were required because there were not enough allocated sites for 
future silica sand extraction in Norfolk.  The Silica Sand Review was a separate plan-making 
process which took place between 2015 and 2017. The Silica Sand Review had several 
rounds of public consultation, followed by examination by a Planning Inspector in March 
2017, and adoption by Norfolk County Council in December 2017.   

National Planning Policy Guidance states that: 

“Mineral planning authorities should plan for the steady and adequate supply of minerals in 
one or more of the following ways (in order of priority): 

1. Designating Specific Sites – where viable resources are known to exist, landowners 
are supportive of minerals development the proposal is likely to be acceptable in 
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planning terms.  Such sites may also include essential operations associated with 
mineral extraction; 

2. Designating Preferred Areas, which are areas of known resources where planning 
permission might reasonably be anticipated.  Such areas may also include essential 
operations associated with mineral extraction; and/or 

3. Designating Areas of Search - areas where knowledge of mineral resources may be 
less certain but within which planning permission may be granted, particularly if 
there is a potential shortfall in supply.” 

Therefore the difference between Specific Sites, Preferred Areas and Areas of Search is the 
level of information submitted.  The main difference between Areas of Search and Preferred 
Areas is the level of geological information.  Therefore a Preferred Area does not need to be 
an Area of Search first if sufficient geological information is supplied when it is submitted to 
the Local Plan-making process.   

The Initial Consultation document contained all of the sites submitted by landowners, 
mineral operators and their agents in response to the ‘call for sites’ (for silica sand this was 
land proposed as SIL 02 at Shouldham and Marham) and included an initial conclusion on 
the suitability of the sites.  For silica sand extraction, the Initial Consultation document also 
contained the adopted areas of search (AOS E, AOS F, AOS I, AOS J), and the adopted site 
allocations (sites MIN 40 at East Winch and SIL01 at Bawsey) for future silica sand extraction 
from the existing Plan. 

The purpose of the Initial Consultation was to consult on all of the proposed sites and areas 
of search and for each proposed site (or area of search) asked the question: “Do you agree 
or disagree with the initial conclusion? Do you have any comments to make about the 
assessment of this site (or area of search)?” 

Therefore, the Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review public consultation stages enable local 
residents to comment on the suitability and assessment of proposed site SIL02 and the 
planning constrains detailed above (e.g. environment, landscape, heritage and amenity).  
There will be a further public consultation stage on the ‘Preferred Options’ version of the 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review in 2019.  This will be followed by a representations 
period later in 2019, where representations can be made which would be considered by a 
Planning Inspector as part of the examination of the Local Plan. 

Marham and Shouldham Parish Councils were contacted (by email) on 28 June 2018, at the 
beginning of the six week consultation period.  Residents of Shouldham/Marham with an 
address within 250 metres of the boundary of proposed site SIL02 were written to on 26 
June 2018, at the beginning of the six week consultation period.  A distance of 250 metres 
was used because this represents a distance at which amenity impacts (such as noise and 
dust) from mineral extraction could be mitigated to acceptable levels with the minimum of 
controls.   

In addition to publishing the consultation documents on line, hard copies of the documents 
were made available during normal opening hours throughout the consultation period at: 

• each of the main district council offices in Norfolk, and at County Hall.   

• every public library in Norfolk.  
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2. Why was NCC’s Statement of Community Involvement not adhered to? 

The Statement of Community Involvement sets out key consultation principles including 
accountability and accessibility. Why was the “public notice of a consultation” posted in a 
newspaper KNOWN to have low readership in the area of consultation? How does the 
principle of “Using the right methods of involvement for the right audiences” apply to 
publishing everything online when many affected (elderly and vulnerable) residents may not 
have access to the Internet? 
 
We consider that Norfolk County Council’s Statement of Community Involvement was 
adhered to. 

The public notice of the consultation was published in the EDP because it is the only local 
paper covering the whole of Norfolk and the Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review area 
which covers the whole of Norfolk.   

In addition to publishing the consultation documents on line, hard copies of the documents 
were made available during normal opening hours throughout the consultation period at: 

• each of the main district council offices in Norfolk, and at County Hall.   

• every public library in Norfolk.  
 
3. Why would NCC inform MPC that they were not required to respond to the 2015 
consultation? 
 
Planning Officers at Norfolk County Council did not inform MPC that they were not required 
to respond to the 2015 consultation.  We do not know who MPC received this information 
from at NCC.  However, whilst there is a requirement for Norfolk County Council to consult 
the parish councils, the parish councils are not required to respond to the consultation; it is 
up to each parish council to decide whether or not to respond to a local plan consultation. 
 
4. Why did NCC inform MPC that the PC did not need to inform the local community as that 
action would be undertaken by NCC? 

 
Parish Councils are the principle route of engagement with local communities for the local 
plan process.  The specific purpose of consulting parish councils is to receive a response that 
reflects the views of their local community.  It is up to each parish council to determine 
what they consider to be an appropriate method to inform their community of matters on 
which they have been consulted.  We understand that MPC publicised the Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan consultation in the same way that they publicise all other consultations 
sent to the parish council.  
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5. Why is there inconsistent messaging coming from the Borough councillor? 

Village hearsay suggests that a Borough Councillor has informed residents “there is nothing 
to worry about”, “it won’t effect Shouldham” and has seemed to play the villages off against 
each other. Indeed, local government (parish councils) appear to be under undue influence 
from NCC and Borough Councils. 
 
Question for the Borough Council - not applicable to NCC. 
 
6. How does NCC gauge the efficacy of their consultation process (e.g. academic T-Test)? 

Online information regarding response numbers shows that the majority of AOS sites 
received no responses at all during the early consultations – this strongly implies the 
message was either not received or not understood and it must be incumbent upon NCC to 
ensure their results are valid and representative. 
 
The consultation responses are not assessed in a statistical way.  This is because the number 
of consultation responses received regarding a particular site or area of search is likely to 
depend upon the planning issues relevant to a particular site; for example, proximity to 
residential dwellings.  When considering responses received to planning consultations the 
key consideration is the content of the responses and the material planning issues raised; 
the weight given to these issues is not related to the volume of responses (such as multiple 
copies of the same letter).  If the content of such responses is focused on the material 
planning issues then these issues are taken into account in the Local Plan process.   

Norfolk County Council consults all those persons and organisations that it is legally required 
to, but it is up to those consulted to respond in writing to the consultation. 

The Minerals and Waste Local Plan process is examined by an independent Planning 
Inspector.  This examination includes the compliance of the local plan process with the 
Statement of Community Involvement,  the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 

7. Who provides independent oversight of the consultation process in the event of 
complaints from stakeholders/residents? 

 
Norfolk County Council has a corporate complaints procedure.  The complaints policy is 
available on Norfolk County Council’s website at: https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-
and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-
strategies/corporate/compliments-and-complaints/compliments-and-complaints-policy 

Stage 1 complaints are considered at an operational level.   

Stage 2 complaints are considered at a departmental level by a senior manager within the 
department who has not previously been involved in the compliant or originating incident. 

Stage 3 complaints are considered at Managing Director level.  

The Local Government Ombudsman is independent and is the final stage for complaints if 
the Norfolk County Council complaints procedure has not resulted in the problem being 
addressed to the complainant’s satisfaction. 

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/corporate/compliments-and-complaints/compliments-and-complaints-policy
https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/corporate/compliments-and-complaints/compliments-and-complaints-policy
https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/corporate/compliments-and-complaints/compliments-and-complaints-policy
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The Minerals and Waste Local Plan has to be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination by an independent Planning Inspector and the Local Plan can only be adopted 
by Norfolk County Council if the Planning Inspector finds the plan ‘sound’ (as detailed in the 
National Planning Policy Framework) and legally compliant in accordance with the  

Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.   
 
8. NCC has no independent oversight or “checks and balances” – all questions, concerns, 
complaints and challenges are dealt with by them, within the very process being challenged. 
NCC has vested interest in the outcome and has lost the trust and confidence of people that 
they represent and serve and incapable therefore, of acting with impartiality and for the 
benefit of the residents. This planning process needs to be escalated to a higher level if this 
cannot conform with a recognisable and robust democratic process? 
 
Norfolk County Council has a statutory duty to produce a Minerals and Waste Local Plan for 
Norfolk, which should plan for a steady and adequate supply of industrial and aggregate 
minerals.  Norfolk County Council does not have any vested interest in which sites are, or 
are not, allocated for future mineral extraction through the local plan process.    

As detailed in the responses to question 7 above, the Minerals and Waste Local Plan has to 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for examination by an independent Planning 
Inspector and the Local Plan can only be adopted by Norfolk County Council if the Planning 
Inspector finds the plan ‘sound’ and legally compliant.   

As also detailed in the response to question 7 above, the Local Government Ombudsman is 
independent and is the final stage for complaints if the NCC complaints procedure has not 
resulted in the problem being put right. 

Therefore there is independent oversight of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan process. 
 

9. Please could you explain the process and the procedure should we wish a judicial review 
regarding the serious concerns and misgivings of the current consultation process? 
 
The validity of a local plan and its adoption may be challenged in the High Court by way of 
Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).  Section 113 
(3) states that “A person aggrieved by a relevant document may make an application to the 
High Court on the ground that – (a) the document is not within the appropriate power; (b) a 
procedural requirement has not been complied with.”  You would need to obtain 
independent legal advice regarding the process and procedure for making an application for 
a judicial review.  
 
Sibelco 

This company appears to be the Government’s country wide preferred excavation company. 
Sibelco, despite commitments made in their own Code of Sustainable Conduct, has not been 
a ‘neighbour of choice’ and do not have a good track record in the communities they 
operate (Bawsey, Leziate). Sibelco has not provided any reassurances to community 
concerns, there are no restoration plans that will benefit the community and the 
environment, they have failed to obtain a ‘social license to operate’. 
 



 

6 
 

When an application for planning permission is made (which it has not currently been for 
the proposed site SIL 02), who the applicant is and the applicant’s background cannot legally 
be taken into account in the determination of a planning application.   Mineral extraction in 
England is carried out as a private commercial enterprise between the mineral operators 
and the landowners, government whether central or local is not involved in these private 
contracts.  Norfolk County Council would only be involved in the determination of any 
future planning application. 
 

Recycling Options 

The recycling options in Norfolk and other parts of the country are currently inefficient, but 
could be improved in order to deliver silica in accordance with the Government directive. 
Indeed, the National Planning Policy Framework states (Ch 17, para 204.b) that authorities 
should ‘take account of...recycled materials…before considering extraction of primary 
materials’. Whilst this may be a stated objective within the NCC Mineral and Waste Local 
Plan Review (M&WLPR) there is no evidence that it is being followed in respect of glass 
recycling versus the extraction of silica sand in Norfolk. This seriously undermines the 
current M&WLPR. However, there are 2 ways that this could be rectified: 
 
1. The recycling of glass to produce a reusable, high quality clear glass solution, could be 
championed within Norfolk. A high-tech recycling plant in Norfolk would generate a 
substantial number of local jobs (it is important to note that Sibelco have said their current 
proposal “might” generate 1 or 2 local jobs) and enable the county to position itself as a 
national leader in silica through recycling processing glass for other counties before onward 
sale to the glass manufacturing industry. 
 
A large amount of Norfolk’s glass is already recycled. Recycling by local authorities in Norfolk 
is at an all-time high of 46.7% and above the national average.  A large part of this is glass 
which is either collected by the district, city and borough councils in Norfolk or received at 
the 20 recycling centres provided by the County Council.  

However, the applications that recycled glass (known as cullet) is appropriate for are limited 
by suitability, such that it is generally already used to make new glass containers and is not 
suitable for making glass panes for example.  Cullet also has applications in fibreglass, 
aggregates or filtration but is not a direct and full replacement for silica sand in the way 
implied by the question.   

While the use of recycled glass has a significant number of environmental and economic 
benefits it has had the effect of increasing demand for higher purity silica sand such as is 
found in Norfolk.  A certain proportion of silica sand needs to be mixed with cullet in order 
to ensure high quality products. Glass manufacture is sensitive to impurities, and the level of 
impurities is generally too high within cullet, such that in order to produce a feedstock with 
an acceptable level of purities overall, higher purity silica sand is needed to balance out the 
impurities in the cullet.  The manufacture of flat glass and automotive glass requires such 
low levels of impurities that only primary sand is suitable. 

National Planning Practice Guidance states that industrial minerals are essential raw 
materials for a wide range of downstream manufacturing industries.  Their economic 
importance therefore extends well beyond the sites from which they are extracted.  For 



 

7 
 

example, the silica sand extracted from sites in Norfolk is provided to glass manufacturing 
plants in the north-east and north-west of England. 

 
2. A policy drive to have manufacturers of clear glass containers educated that their 
products do not require the highest quality glass, thereby increasing the use of more easily 
recycled glass in recycled glass containers thereby reducing the amount of raw material 
required to be extracted in the same production cycle. There are already a small number of 
companies who have reduced the weight of their glass containers, which reduces the 
amount of glass in them. However, more can be done to encourage the industry to also 
utilise coloured over clear glass containers further reducing the requirement for primary 
extraction year on year. 
 
This autumn Government is expected to publish a national Resources and Waste Strategy 
which is focussed on delivering an improvement and increase in recycling and a 
fundamental shift in the way it is funded, placing more responsibility on producers in the 
way implied in the question.  

There are expected to be consultations linked to this strategy after it is published and 
actively participating in those would be an effective way to help ensure that the points 
raised are taken in to account by national policy makers, as it is the national policy backdrop 
that will help determine the deliverability of the types of process being referred to.   

The Minerals and Waste Local Plan is a land use planning document.  Therefore the 
education of the manufacturers of clear glass containers is not a matter that can be covered 
by the Minerals and Waste Local Plan.     
 
Norfolk (under the guidance of the Tory Party) could be the leading County/Party in the UK 
for high quality glass recycling. The introduction of a high-tech glass recycling plant would 
generate a large number of jobs in the county, whilst also generating revenue and reducing 
both the county and the country’s carbon footprint through lower energy use. The need for 
the raw mineral material that Norfolk supplies to the glass making industry in the UK would 
then be reduced, ensuring that our environment is not being ‘damaged’ unnecessarily. The 
added political benefit of this initiative would be the winning of the hearts, minds and votes 
of the younger and forward-thinking generations. The links below explain further the 
recycling process.  
https://www.suez.com/en/our-offering/Success-stories/Our-references/High-Five-
glassrecycling- 
planthttp://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/ 

The_Case_for_Green_Glass_Containers.910fa7c6.10771.pdf 
 
If you could find answers to our questions we would be very grateful, please note that the 
Silica Site venture is purely commercial, a private agreement between, Landowner, Sibelco 
and Government. There is no economic or employment gain for the local community, just a 
loss of Landscape, Wildlife, Recreational Use, Public Right of Way and Quality of Life / 
Potential Health Issues. 
 

https://www.suez.com/en/our-offering/Success-stories/Our-references/High-Five-glassrecycling-
https://www.suez.com/en/our-offering/Success-stories/Our-references/High-Five-glassrecycling-

